
BY-LAW NUMBER 36-25 
 

- of - 
 

THE CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF BRANT 
 

To establish fees and charges to be collected by the Corporation of the County of Brant for 2025 
 

WHEREAS Section 391 of The Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended authorizes a 
municipality to impose fees or charges on persons;  
 
AND WHEREAS pursuant to Section 69(1) of The Planning Act, being Chapter P.13, R.S.O., 
1990, as amended, Council may prescribe a tariff of fees for the processing of applications 
made in respect of planning matters;  
  
AND WHEREAS pursuant to Section 7 of The Building Code Act, 1992, S.O. 1992, c. 23, as 
amended, Council may require the payment of fees on applications for and issuance of building 
permits and prescribing the amounts thereof; 
 
AND WHEREAS the Corporation of the County of Brant deems it expedient to consolidate and 
update the fees and charges to be collected by the various Departments and Boards of the 
Corporation of the County of Brant;    
 
NOW THEREFORE THE CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF BRANT HEREBY ENACTS 
as follows: 
 
1. THAT the fees and charges described in the attached Schedule “A” are hereby imposed 

in respect of: 
a. services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of the municipality; 
b. costs payable by the municipality for services or activities provided or done by or 

on behalf of any other municipality or local board; and 
c. the use of the property of the municipality, including property under the control of 

the municipality. 
  
2. THAT the fees and charges described in Schedule “A” shall be paid by the person or 

persons who have requested, received or obtained a service, activity or use of property 
identified in the Schedule. 

 
3. THAT the fees and charges described in Schedule “A” shall be paid in cash or by such 

other means as may be approved from time to time by the Treasury Department. 
 
4. THAT unless otherwise specified in Schedule “A”, the fees and charges shall be paid in 

full at the earlier of the following times: 
 a. at the time the service, activity or use of property is received or obtained. 
 b. at the time the service, activity or use of property is requested. 
 
5. THAT any portion of a fee or charge that remains unpaid beyond the date fixed for 

payment shall bear interest at the rate of 1.25% after thirty (30) days and each month 
thereafter until such fee or charge is paid in full. 
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6. THAT By-law Numbers 125-23, 139-23, 18-24, 26-24, 42,24, 73-24, and 119 -24 and all 

other by-laws and parts of by-laws setting out fees and charges which are inconsistent 
with the provisions of this by-law are hereby repealed when this by-law comes into effect 
on January 1, 2025, except as noted otherwise in Schedule “A”.  

 
 READ a first and second time, this 25th day of March, 2025; 
 
 READ a third time and finally passed in Council, this 25th day of March, 2025  
  
 
     THE CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF BRANT 
 
 
 
 _________________________________ 
 David Bailey, Mayor 
 
 
 _________________________________ 
 Sunayana Katikapalli, Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Description HST Unit 2024 Amount 2025 Amount

Purchase of Interment Rights

Adult/Youth Grave extra each $1,505.00 $1,540.00

Cremation (3' by 2') extra each $575.00 $590.00

Adult (Indigent) extra each $810.00 $830.00

Upright Cremation (4' by 5') extra each $925.00 $950.00

Interment

Adult/Youth Interment extra each $1,160.00 $1,190.00

Adult/Youth (Indigent) extra each $625.00 $640.00

Child Interment extra each $635.00 $650.00

Infant Interment extra each $390.00 $400.00

Cremation Interment extra each $380.00 $390.00

Opening/closing-Additional cremated remains extra each $115.00 $120.00

Additional Interment Fees

Saturday (extra) Full Burial  extra each $600.00 $615.00

Saturday (extra) Cremation  extra each $260.00 $265.00

Sunday & Holidays (extra) - min. one hour extra per hour $360.00 $370.00

Monday to Friday after 3:30PM (extra) extra per hour $220.00 $225.00

Interment (other than Municipal Cemetery) extra each $1,185.00 $1,215.00

Re-inter in same Cemetery

Adult Disinterment with Vault or Liner extra each $2,590.00 $2,655.00

Adult Disinterment Casket Only extra each $3,055.00

Child Disinterment With Vault or Liner extra each $1,840.00 $1,885.00

Child Disinterment Casket Only extra each $1,885.00

Infant Disinterment With Vault or Liner extra each $1,175.00 $1,205.00

Infant Disinterment Casket Only extra each $1,205.00

Cremation Disinterment extra each $485.00 $570.00

Removal Only

Adult Disinterment with Vault or Liner extra each $1,770.00 $1,815.00

Adult Disinterment Casket Only extra each $1,995.00

Child Disinterment with Vault or Liner extra each $1,180.00 $1,210.00

Child Disinterment Casket Only extra each $1,210.00

Infant Disinterment with Vault or Liner extra each $840.00 $860.00

Infant Disinterment Casket Only extra each $860.00

Cremation Disinterment extra each $340.00 $405.00

 

Burial & Disinterment Additional Charges  

Grass and Lowering Device With Vault or Liner extra each $190.00 $195.00

Grass and Lowering Device Without Vault or Liner extra each $485.00 $495.00

Care & Maintenance for lots purchased pre 1955 extra each $225.00 $225.00

Disinterment Equipment and Safety Supplies extra each $300.00

Community Services - Cemetery

Fees and Charges (excluding HST)



Description HST Unit 2024 Amount 2025 Amount

Community Services - Cemetery

Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

Foundation & Monument Installation fees based on length & total height of Monument & Base

0' - 2' extra each $590.00 $605.00

2' - 3' extra each $665.00 $680.00

3' - 4' extra each $775.00 $795.00

4' - 5' extra each $805.00 $825.00

5' - 6' extra each $1,000.00 $1,025.00

6' - 7' extra each $1,100.00 $1,125.00

Care & Maintenance for Monument & Base under 4' extra each $200.00 $200.00

Care & Maintenance for Monument & Base over 4' extra each $400.00 $400.00

Removal of a Small Foundation up to 36" extra each $230.00 $235.00

Removal of a Large Foundation 37" & over extra each $445.00 $455.00

Flat Marker   

Installation-Set in Ground-Small (under 12" by 12") extra each $160.00 $165.00

Installation-Set in Ground-Large (over 12" by 12") extra each $215.00 $220.00

Installation-Set in Cement - any size extra each $430.00 $440.00

Care & Maintenance for marker over 173" extra each $100.00 $100.00

Removal of a small marker up to 173 in² extra each $110.00 $115.00

Removal of a large marker up to 173 in² extra each $215.00 $220.00

 

Columbarium  

Any Row extra each $2,390.00 $2,450.00

Opening and closing niche extra each $325.00 $335.00

Opening/closing-Additional cremated remains extra each $115.00 $120.00

Removal of panel for inscription extra each $50.00 $50.00

Other Fees  

Bereavement Authority of Ontario Consumer Protection Fee extra each $26.55 $26.55

Memorial Bench - Aluminum (plus concrete pad at market value) extra each $2,570.00 $2,635.00

Memorial Bench - Granite (no back)(plus concrete pad at market value) extra each $2,755.00 $2,825.00

Deed Transfer extra each $105.00 $110.00

Genealogical Research extra per name $5.00 $5.00

Engraving - Custom extra each

As provided 

on quote from 

monument 

dealer



Description HST Unit
2025 

Amount
Community Services Guide Advertisements - Single Issue External

Colour 1/8 page extra each $193.16
Colour 1/4 page extra each $262.32
Colour 1/2 page extra each $333.86
Colour Full page extra each $620.03
Full Colour Glossy Full Back Cover extra each $775.04
Full Colour Glossy 1/2 Page Inside Cover extra each $405.41

Community Services Guide Advertisements - Two Ads in a Calendar Year 10% Discount off Single Issue Amount
Colour 1/8 page extra each $347.69
Colour 1/4 page extra each $472.16
Colour 1/2 page extra each $600.95
Colour Full page extra each $1,116.03
Full Colour Glossy Full Back Cover extra each $1,395.06
Full Colour Glossy 1/2 Page Inside Cover extra each $729.73

Miscellaneous Advertising
Baseball Diamond Signage extra each $300.00
Baseball Diamond Signage Partner Pack 1 less 10% extra each $270.00
Baseball Diamond Signage Partner Pack 2 less 25% extra each $225.00
Pool Fence Signage extra each $300.00
Pool Fence Signage Partner Pack 1 less 10% extra each $270.00
Pool Fence Signage Partner Pack 2 less 25% extra each $225.00

Community Services Guide Advertisements - Single Issue Community Partner - Less 30%
Colour 1/8 page extra each $135.21
Colour 1/4 page extra each $183.62
Colour 1/2 page extra each $233.70
Colour Full page extra each $434.02
Full Colour Glossy Full Back Cover extra each $542.52
Full Colour Glossy 1/2 Page Inside Cover extra each $283.78

Community Services Guide Advertisements - Two Ads in a Calendar Year Less 10% Community Partner 
Colour 1/8 page extra each $121.68
Colour 1/4 page extra each $165.26
Colour 1/2 page extra each $210.33
Colour Full page extra each $390.62
Full Colour Glossy Full Back Cover extra each $488.27
Full Colour Glossy 1/2 Page Inside Cover extra each $255.40

Community Services - Advertising
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)



Description HST Unit
2025 

Amount

Community Services - Advertising
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

Sponsorships - Recreation
Movie Night - Platinum exempt each $2,000.00
Movie Night - Gold exempt each $1,000.00
Movie Night - Silver exempt each $500.00
Movie Night - Bronze exempt each $250.00
Summer Camp exempt each $250.00
Swim to Survive exempt each $500.00
Special Events (Winter Active, JPRM) exempt each $500.00
L.I.F.E Program exempt each $100.00
Community Partner exempt each $50.00

Sponsorships - Facilities, Parks & Trails
Kinderplay exempt each $300.00
Public Skating exempt each $300.00
Family Day Skate exempt each $1,200.00
Parks & Trails Beautification Program - Diamond exempt each $5,000.00
Parks & Trails Beautification Program - Platinum exempt each $2,500.00
Parks & Trails Beautification Program - Gold exempt each $1,500.00
Parks & Trails Beautification Program - Silver exempt each $500.00
Parks & Trails Beautification Program - Bronze exempt each $150.00
Holiday Lights Program - Diamond exempt each $5,000.00
Holiday Lights Program - Platinum exempt each $2,500.00
Holiday Lights Program - Gold exempt each $1,500.00
Holiday Lights Program - Silver exempt each $500.00
Holiday Lights Program - Bronze exempt each $150.00

Brant Sports Complex Partner Pack 1 > single ad
Rink Boards extra each/yr $709.00
Rink Doors extra each/yr $331.00
Rink Board - Other extra each/yr $520.00
Arena Banners extra each/yr $945.00
Score Clock extra each/yr $945.00
In Ice – Centre Ice extra each/yr $945.00
In Ice – Neutral Zone extra each/yr $709.00
In Ice – Blue Line extra each/yr $709.00
Facility Lobby/Hallway extra each/yr $945.00
Dressing Room extra each/yr $472.00
Coaches Boards extra each/yr $331.00
Ice Resurfacing Machine extra each/yr $709.00
Ice Resurfacing Machine - Full Wrap extra each/yr $1,000.00
Brant Sports Complex Large Wall Sign Advertisement extra each $578.00
Brant Sports Complex Small Wall Sign Advertisement extra each $368.00

Brant Sports Complex Partner Pack 2 > discounted rate for 2nd ad
Rink Boards extra each/yr $591.00
Rink Doors extra each/yr $275.00



Description HST Unit
2025 

Amount

Community Services - Advertising
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

Rink Board - Other extra each/yr $433.00
Arena Banners extra each/yr $750.00
Score Clock extra each/yr $750.00
In Ice – Centre Ice extra each/yr $750.00
In Ice – Neutral Zone extra each/yr $591.00
In Ice – Blue Line extra each/yr $591.00
Facility Lobby/Hallway extra each/yr $750.00
Dressing Room extra each/yr $394.00
Coaches Boards extra each/yr $275.00
Ice Resurfacing Machine extra each/yr $591.00
Brant Sports Complex Large Wall Sign Advertisement extra each $481.00
Brant Sports Complex Small Wall Sign Advertisement extra each $306.00

Brant Sports Complex Partner Pack 3, 4, 5 > discounted rate for 3rd, 4th & 5th ad
Rink Boards extra each/yr $512.00
Rink Doors extra each/yr $239.00
Rink Board - Other extra each/yr $375.00
Arena Banners extra each/yr $682.00
Score Clock extra each/yr $682.00
In Ice – Centre Ice extra each/yr $682.00
In Ice – Neutral Zone extra each/yr $512.00
In Ice – Blue Line extra each/yr $512.00
Facility Lobby/Hallway extra each/yr $682.00
Dressing Room extra each/yr $341.00
Coaches Boards extra each/yr $239.00
Ice Resurfacing Machine extra each/yr $512.00
Brant Sports Complex Large Wall Sign Advertisement extra each $417.00
Brant Sports Complex Small Wall Sign Advertisement extra each $265.00

Syl Apps Community Centre Partner Pack 1 > single ad
Rink Boards extra each/yr $312.00
Arena Banners extra each/yr $520.00
Facility Lobby/Hallway extra each/yr $709.00
Dressing Room extra each/yr $236.00
Coaches Boards extra each/yr $165.00



Description HST Unit
2025 

Amount

Community Services - Advertising
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

Syl Apps Community Centre Partner Pack 2 > discounted rate for 2nd ad
Rink Boards extra each/yr $272.00
Arena Banners extra each/yr $433.00
Facility Lobby/Hallway extra each/yr $591.00
Dressing Room extra each/yr $197.00
Coaches Boards extra each/yr $138.00

Syl Apps Community Centre Partner Pack 3, 4, 5 > discounted rate for 3rd, 4th & 5th ad
Rink Boards extra each/yr $225.00
Arena Banners extra each/yr $375.00
Facility Lobby/Hallway extra each/yr $512.00
Dressing Room extra each/yr $171.00
Coaches Boards extra each/yr $119.00

Burford & Gaukel Memorial Community Centre Partner Pack 1 > single ad
Rink Boards extra each/yr $473.00
Arena Banners extra each/yr $378.00
In Ice – Centre Ice extra each/yr $709.00
In Ice – Neutral Zone extra each/yr $473.00
In Ice – Blue Line extra each/yr $473.00
Facility Lobby/Hallway extra each/yr $709.00
Dressing Room extra each/yr $236.00
Coaches Boards extra each/yr $165.00
Ice Resurfacing Machine extra each/yr $473.00
Score Clock Large extra each/yr $578.00
Score Clock Small extra each/yr $368.00

Burford & Gaukel Memorial Community Centre Partner Pack 2 > discounted rate for 2nd ad
Rink Boards extra each/yr $394.00
Arena Banners extra each/yr $318.00
In Ice – Centre Ice extra each/yr $591.00
In Ice – Neutral Zone extra each/yr $394.00
In Ice – Blue Line extra each/yr $394.00
Facility Lobby/Hallway extra each/yr $591.00
Dressing Room extra each/yr $197.00
Coaches Boards extra each/yr $138.00
Ice Resurfacing Machine extra each/yr $394.00
Score Clock Large extra each/yr $481.00
Score Clock Small extra each/yr $306.00



Description HST Unit
2025 

Amount

Community Services - Advertising
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

Burford & Gaukel Memorial Community Centre Partner Pack 3, 4, 5 > discounted rate for 3rd, 4th & 5th ad
Rink Boards extra each/yr $341.00
Arena Banners extra each/yr $273.00
In Ice – Centre Ice extra each/yr $512.00
In Ice – Neutral Zone extra each/yr $341.00
In Ice – Blue Line extra each/yr $341.00
Facility Lobby/Hallway extra each/yr $512.00
Dressing Room extra each/yr $171.00
Coaches Boards extra each/yr $119.00
Ice Resurfacing Machine extra each/yr $341.00
Score Clock Large extra each/yr $417.00
Score Clock Small extra each/yr $265.00



Description HST Unit
2025 

Amount
Ice for all County Facilities (effective April 1, 2025)

Youth Prime Time extra per hour $162.50
Junior/Regional Hockey extra per hour $190.25
Adult Prime Time extra per hour $224.50
Non-Prime (Monday-Friday 7AM - 4PM) extra per hour $141.75

Early Morning (before 7AM), Small group training(Mon-Fri 7AM-4PM) up to 12 
people, other schools (during school hours)   50% of Non-Prime Rate Mon-Fri

extra per hour $70.87

Daytime Casual Rental - up to six people, family use, not applicable for business 
use - 30% of Non-Prime Rate

extra per hour $42.52

Daytime Casual Rental - each additional participant above three extra each N/A
Last Minute Ice Rental (72 hours or less)  30% discount on all Prime Time & Non-
Prime Rates

extra per hour

Summer Casual Rental-up to three people (June, July & August) family use, not 
applicable to business use

extra per hour N/A

Recreational Skating
Public Skating - Youth extra per person $2.88
Public Skating - Adult extra per person $4.20
Public Skating - Senior extra per person $3.54
Family Skate (family of five) extra per family $11.28
Youth - 10 Visit Pass extra each $25.88
Adult - 10 Visit Pass extra each $35.84
Senior - 10 Visit Pass extra each $31.86
Family - 10 Visit Pass extra each $101.55
Weekday Daytime Adult Skating extra per person $2.66
Weekday Daytime Adult Skating - 10 Visit Card extra per person $23.89
Senior Shinny extra per person $5.31
Adult Shinny extra per person $6.19
Preschool Stick & Puck extra per child $1.77

Roller Skating
Adult Skate extra per person $6.63
Family Skate  extra per person $2.88
Skate Rental extra per pair $3.54

Community Services - Facilities & Parks
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)



Description HST Unit
2025 

Amount

Community Services - Facilities & Parks
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

Summer Floor Rental Rates
County Youth extra per hour $68.50
Adult extra per hour $83.50
Banquets, dances etc., using full floor, with alcohol extra each $999.50
Banquets, dances etc., using half floor extra each $763.75
Set-up/tear down extra per hour $60.50

Athletic Fields (Ball Fields and Soccer Pitches)
Premium Field - Adult (Green Lane, Burford CC, GMCC, Pete Lavoie) - 2 hour 
minimum

extra each $24.00

Recreational Field - Adult - 2 hour minimum extra each $17.00
Lights Charge per use per field (up to a maximum of 2 hours) extra per hour $23.00
Youth without Lights - Field Charge - 2 hour minimum extra per hour $11.00
Adult Tournament Rate per Game (includes mid-day grooming) extra per hour $28.00
Youth Tournament Rate per Game (includes mid-day grooming) extra per hour $16.00
Weekday Tournament - 25% discount on regular rates per field per day (does not 
include lights)

  

Youth Practice - 2 hour minimum extra each $5.00
Adult Practice - 2 hour minimum extra each $8.00

Outdoor Special Events Rate (parking lot use, sports field or park use beyond 
designated use) or at the discretion of the Facilities & Parks Manager

extra minimum $178.00

Tennis Court Membership - Paris extra per family $19.00

Beach Volleyball Courts - Green Lane Sports Complex extra
per court/per 

hour
$17.00

Community Centre Halls
Gaukel Memorial - Upstairs Hall (maximum 250)

Buck & Doe extra each $825.00
Friday & Saturday Events extra each $700.00
Sunday - Thursday - General use extra per hour $46.65
Sunday - Thursday - Flat Rate extra each $400.00

Gaukel Memorial - Community Room (maximum 50)
Rental Rate extra per hour $33.50
Rental Rate extra per day $168.75



Description HST Unit
2025 

Amount

Community Services - Facilities & Parks
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

Burford - Upstairs Hall (maximum 170)
Buck & Doe extra each $515.00
Friday & Saturday Events extra each $400.00
Sunday - Thursday - Dinner, Beer Gardens extra each $275.00
General Use - Meetings, Showers, Team Functions, Parties extra per hour $38.65

Burford - Community Room (maximum 50)
Rental Rate extra per hour $33.50
Rental Rate extra per day $168.75

Syl Apps - Commemorative Hall (maximum 265)
Buck & Doe extra each $770.00
Friday & Saturday Events extra each $595.00
Sunday - Thursday - Main Function extra each $360.00
General Use - Meetings, Showers, Team Functions, Parties extra per hour $40.25
Table Rentals extra per table $3.00
Chair Rentals extra per chair $0.75

Brant Sports Complex - Banquet Hall (maximum 120)
Friday & Saturday Events & Special Occasion Permit Events extra each $430.00
Sunday - Thursday - Dinner, Beer Gardens extra each $220.00
General use - Team Functions, Birthday Parties extra per hour $41.00

Brant Sports Complex - Rooms (maximum 35)
Community Room extra per hour $32.80
Community Room extra per day $166.00
Warm-up/off-ice use of Dumfries/Punter Rooms extra each $11.06

TF Warren Group Cainsville Community Centre (maximum 200)
Friday & Saturday Events & Special Occasion Permit Event extra each $815.00
Friday & Saturday Events (no alcohol) extra each $695.00
1/2 Hall - Friday & Saturday extra each $400.00

1/2 Hall - Friday & Saturday Special Occasion Permit Event (includes kitchen) extra each $525.00

Sunday - Thursday - Main function - Full hall extra each $400.00
Sunday - Thursday - Main function - 1/2 hall extra each $250.00
General Use - meetings, etc. maximum 2 hours -1/2 hall extra per hour $38.64
General Use - meetings, etc. maximum 2 hours - Full hall extra per hour $43.75
Patio Only (no alcohol) maximum 4 hours extra each $125.00



Description HST Unit
2025 

Amount

Community Services - Facilities & Parks
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

TF Warren Group Cainsville Community Centre - Meeting Room (maximum 30)
Meeting Room extra per hour $32.80
Meeting Room extra per day $166.00
Meeting Room - Social Service Agencies - 3 hour maximum extra per day $40.00
Kitchen Only - 4 hour maximum extra each $61.50

Picnic Reservations (Paris Lion's Park, Green Lane, Burford Lion's Park, Mt. Pleasant, Sunny Hill Park)
Open Picnic Area extra each $74.00
Picnic Shelter extra each $127.00
Band Shell extra daily $68.00
Band Shell extra hourly $16.00

Miscellaneous Fees
Event Security Deposit (refundable) extra each $250.00
Special Occasion Permit Event Security Deposit (refundable) extra each $500.00
Skate Sharpening extra each $10.00
Annual Dog Park Membership extra each $21.00
Additional Dog Park Membership extra each $10.18
Guest Pass/Lost Key/Membership Reprint extra each $5.00
Picnic Table Rental (pick-up only) extra each $10.62
Community Group Fundraising Events - 25% discount off Facility Rental, one ice or 
one other rental per calendar year

extra each/yr

Staff Full-time extra per hour $45.94
Staff Seasonal extra per hour $32.03
Staff Student extra per hour $24.86

Community Centre Kitchen Rentals (any Hall) up to 4 hours during open hours extra each $61.50

Dressing Room extra annual $2,000.00
Dressing Room extra monthly $187.50
Bartending extra per hour N/A
Blue Line Club Hall Rentals (3 hour maximum) extra each $131.25
Event Rental Extra Fee (Equipment/Supplies) extra each $40.82
Team Social Room Rental extra per hour $10.80



Description HST Unit
2025 

Amount

Community Services - Facilities & Parks
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

Syl Apps Turf Rentals 
Youth Prime Time extra per hour $138.75
Adult Prime Time extra per hour $160.00
Youth Non-Prime extra per hour $99.25
Adult Non-Prime extra per hour $116.75
Youth Summer extra per hour $68.75
Adult Summer extra per hour $86.00
Last Minute Turf Rental (72 hours or less) - 30% discount all prime time & non-
prime rates

extra

Birthday Party (one hour of turf & one hour in meeting room or lobby) extra each $157.52

Casual Rental-up to six people 60% of Adult Summer Non-prime rate extra hour $51.60

Casual Rental-each additional participant above three extra each $10.62
Summer Casual Rental-up to six people (June, July & August) 60% of Adult 
Summer Non-prime rate

extra each N/A

Per Visit Rate
Drop-in Programs - Toddler/Children extra each $2.65
Drop-in Programs - Students/Senior extra each $5.31
Drop-in Programs - Adults extra each $6.19
RC Flyers/Fly Fishing/Baseball Drop-in extra each $4.42
RC Flyers/Fly Fishing/Baseball Drop-in 10 Visit Pass extra each $39.82
Walking Program Admission extra each $0.89
Walking Program Membership (Annual) extra per year $23.00
Indoor Driving Range (30 minutes) extra each $10.62
Toddler/Child 10 Visit Pass extra each $23.89
Turf Student/Senior 10 Visit Pas extra each $48.67
Turf Adult 10 Visit Pass extra each $57.52

Airport Community Hall (maximum 120)
Friday & Saturday (no alcohol) extra per rental $280.00
Sunday - Thursday (no alcohol) - Daily Rate extra per rental $162.00

General Use extra per hour $31.00



Description HST Unit
2025 

Amount

Community Services - Facilities & Parks
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

Glen Morris Community Hall (Operated by Glen Morris Centennial Hall Committee)
Building extra per rental $146.90
Downstairs & Kitchen extra per rental $89.38
Kitchen Only extra per rental $61.50
Special Occasion Permit Event extra per rental $166.37
Glen Morris Lions Club extra per month $166.37

Event Damage Deposit - Building Rental exempt each $100.00

Hourly Rate-No Kitchen extra per hour $31.00

Pinegrove & Howell Community Hall (Operated by Pinegrove & Howell Volunteer Management Group)
Rental Rate extra per rental $127.44

Onondaga on the Grand Community Centre  (Operated by Onondaga Volunteer Management Group)
Monday - Thursday - Half Day extra per day $43.54
Monday - Thursday extra per hour $19.05
Monday - Thursday extra per day $76.20
Friday - Sunday extra per day $95.24
Set-up & Tear Down extra per day $44.25
Fitness Class Rental - 6+ classes extra per hour $9.51
Cleaning & Garbage Disposal extra each $22.12

Oakland Community Centre (Operated by Oakland Commuity Centre Volunteer Management Group)
Rental Rate extra per day $110.62
Rental Rate - Saturday and Sunday extra per hour $31.00
Scot-Oak Lions/Lioness/Seniors/Lions Club extra per day $22.13
Funeral Luncheon extra per day $39.82
Rental Rate (Monday to Friday) per hour $17.70

Mt. Pleasant Community Centre (Operated by Mt. Pleasant Optimist Club)
Rental Rate included per day $350.00
Monday - Thursday included per hour $25.00
Friday - Sunday included per hour $30.00
Set-up Rate (day prior to event) included per day $125.00
Alcohol Security Deposit included per event $150.00



Description HST Unit
2025 

Amount

Community Services - Facilities & Parks
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

Scotland Community Centre
Meeting Room extra per hour $32.80
Meeting Room extra per day $166.00
Gymnasium extra per hour $39.65
Gymnasium extra per day $206.00
Special Occasion Permit Events extra per day $344.40
Scot-Oak Lions/Lioness/Seniors extra per day $22.13

Wilkin Family Community Centre (169 Grand River St. N.)
Greens Rental (Paris Lawn Bowling Club) up to 2 hours extra each $24.00
Monday - Thursday extra per day $155.00
Friday - Sunday extra per day $186.00

Rental Rate extra per hour $35.40

Lights Charge per use  (up to a maximum of 2 hours) extra per hour $23.00

St. George Lawn Bowling Club (Operated by St. George Lawn Bowling Club)
Clubhouse Rental extra per day $132.74
Clubhouse Rental extra per hour $35.40

Annual Permits-River Access
Bean Park (Drift Boats)

Fee to be applied to each individual watercraft

Commercial Fees (per watercraft):
Drift Boat (County of Brant Operator) extra each $42.00
Drift Boat (Non-resident Operator) extra each $84.00



Description HST Unit
2025 

Amount

Community Services - Facilities & Parks
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

Administration Fees

Statutory Holiday Rental -  (applies to all Facilities)
2 X regular 
rental rate

Statutory Holiday Rental -  (applies to all Parks)
3 X regular 
rental rate

Lobby Rental Fees for Tournaments extra per vendor $22.12

Tournament/Special Event Cancellations (as per Facility Cancellation Policy)
25% or 50% of 

total rentals 
booked

Cancellation Fee-Rentals extra per hour $15.00

Fields/Beach Volleyball Court Cancellations

$15.00 per 
series of up to 
10 cancelled 

dates

Gymnasium Cancellations

$15.00 per 
single day or 
15% of the 
total rentals 

booked



Grand Erie District School Board Joint Use of Facilities 
Agreement Fee Listing

Description Taxes Amount

Facility Booking Fee (Ice, Turf, Floor) per class up to 30 students extra $20.00 per visit

Facility Booking Fee-Special Events-minimum 4 hour booking 
fee

extra $20.00 per visit

Paris Community Pool, per hour, per lifeguard extra $20.00 per visit
Scheduled Games (ice)-minimum 3 hour booking fee extra $60.00 per visit
Facility Fee-Early Morning Ice (prior to 8AM) extra $40.00 per visit

Brant Haldimand Norfolk Catholic District School Board Joint 
Use of Facilities Agreement Fee Listing

Facility
JUFA Fees 8AM-4PM 

Non-Prime

JUFA Fees 
Evening/Weekends 

Prime

Public (Youth) Rental 
Fees

Brant Sports Complex - Community Room No Charge $7.38 per hour $29.50 per hour
Brant Sports Complex - Ice up to 30 students $20.00 per hour $35.31 per hour $141.25 per hour
Burford Community Centre - Community Room No Charge $7.56 per hour $30.25 per hour
Burford Community Centre - Ice up to 30 students $20.00 per hour $35.31 per hour $141.25 per hour

Green Lane Sports Complex - Beach Volleyball Courts No Charge
$3.75 per court every 2 

hours
$15.00 per court per hour 

Paris Community Pool & Splash pad - Up to 30 Patrons per 
lifeguard

$20.00 per hour per 
lifeguard based on the # 

of patrons

$21.25 per hour per 
lifeguard based on the # 

of patrons
$85.00 per hour

Scotland Community Centre - Gymnasium No Charge $8.60 per hour $34.38 per hour
Scotland Community Centre - Meeting Room No Charge $7.31 per hour $29.25 per hour
Gaukel Memorial Community Centre - Community Room No Charge $7.56 per hour $30.35 per hour
Gaukel Memorial Community Centre - Ice up to 30 students $20.00 per hour $35.31 per hours $142.25 per hour
Syl Apps Community Centre - Commemorative Hall - Special 
Event minimum 4 hour booking

$80.00 per visit $116.25 per visit
$465.00 per 4 hour 

booking

Syl Apps Community Centre - Turf Rental - Up to 30 students $20.00 per hour $30.31 per hour $120.50 per hour

Activity/Venue
JUFA Fees 8AM-4PM 

Non-Prime

JUFA Fees 
Evening/Weekends 

Prime

Public (Youth) Rental 
Fees

Amphitheatre No Charge $2.88 per hour $11.50 per hour
Athletic Fields - Ball fields and soccer pitches - No 
grooming/lining required

No Charge $4.56 per every 2 hours $18.25 per 2 hour booking

Athletic Fields - Ball fields and soccer pitches - With grooming 
and lining/tournaments

$18.50 per field per every 
2 hours

$8.50 per field per every 
2 hours

$25.50 per game

Facility Booking Fee-Special Events - Minimum 4 hour booking 
fee
Brant Sports Complex-Lafarge Hall
Burford Community Centre-Upper Hall
South Dumfries Community Centre-Upper Hall

$80.00 per visit $91.25 per visit
$365.00 per 4 hour 

booking

Ice-Scheduled Games Minimum - 4 hour booking fee $60.00 per ice pad $141.25 per ice pad
$565.00 per 4 hour 

booking
Ice-Tournaments $67.25 per hour $144.25 per hour $144.25 per hour
Open Picnic Area No Charge $15.82 per use $63.25 per use
Outdoor Special Events - Parking lot use, sports field or park 
use beyond designation use or at the discretion of the Facilities 
and Park Manager

No Charge $34.50 per use $138.00 per use

Picnic Shelter No Charge $26.25 per use $105.00 per use
Roller Skating - Skate rental per child $2.66 per pair $2.66 per pair $2.66 per pair



Community Services - Programs
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

Description HST Unit 2025 Amount
General Program (effective January 1, 2025)

1 hour - 4 week program exempt each $41.00
30 minute - 8 week program exempt each $41.00
45 minute - 8 week program exempt each $82.00
1 hour - 8 week program exempt each $84.00

Fitness Program (effective January 1, 2025)
Adult Fee extra per visit $7.97
Senior/Student Fee extra per visit $7.08

Seniors Program (effective January 1, 2025)
Dance/Workshop extra per participant $8.85
Program extra per participant $22.12
Art Workshop extra per participant $30.97
Specialized Program extra per participant $13.20
Specialized Program extra per participant $26.50

Specialized Programs (effective January 1, 2025)
Family Gymnastics Program - 8 week program exempt each $126.00
Home Alone/One Day Workshop exempt each $46.00
Babysitting Course - 8 hour class exempt each $78.00
Youth Centre exempt annual $21.00
Emergency First Aid (includes CPR & AED) extra 1 day $101.70
First Aid/CPR/AED full course extra 2 day $116.15
First Aid/CPR/AED Re-Certification extra 1 day $101.70
Workshop (Children) exempt each $5.00
Workshop-Specialized (Children) exempt each $10.00
Youth Leadership Program exempt each $126.00

After School Program (effective January 1, 2025)
J/K to Grade 7 Participants School Year January - June exempt per month $120.00
J/K to Grade 7 Participants School Year September - December exempt per month $130.00
Specialty ASP J/K to Grade 7 Participants exempt per month $180.00



Community Services - Programs
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

Description HST Unit 2025 Amount
Camps (effective January 1, 2025)

General Camp - Daily exempt per day $41.00
General Camp - Weekly exempt per week $200.00
General Camp - Holiday week exempt per week $159.00
Camp Ages 9-13 - Weekly exempt per week $200.00
Camp Ages 9-13 - Holiday week exempt per week $159.00
Sports Specialty Camp - Weekly exempt per week $215.00
Specialty Camp - Daily exempt per day $45.00
Specialty Camp - Weekly exempt per week $215.00
Specialty Camp - Holiday week exempt per week $170.00
Child Care Services exempt per week $192.00

Summer Camps-Miscellaneous Fees (effective January 1, 2025)
Pizza (Camp Pizza Day) extra each $1.77

Drop-in Programs  (effective January 1, 2025)
Drop-In Program - Adult extra visit $6.20
Drop-In Program - Adult extra punch card $57.52
Drop-In Program - Toddler/Children exempt visit $3.00
Drop-In Program - Toddler/Children exempt punch card $27.00
Drop-In Program - Student/Senior extra each $5.31
Drop-In Program - Student/Senior extra punch card $48.67
Short Bowl extra annual $61.95

Short Bowl extra
membership/ 

pass
$26.55

Family Drop-in Program extra each $4.43
Family Drop-in Event extra each $8.70

Leagues (effective January 1, 2025)
Hockey League extra per team $3,008.85
Volleyball League extra per team $1,327.43
Dodgeball League extra per team $269.91
Basketball League extra per team $1,238.94
Tournament Fee - Senior extra each $35.40
Tournament Fee - Adult extra each $44.15
Tournament Fee - Family extra each $53.10



Community Services - Programs
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

Description HST Unit 2025 Amount
Paris Community Pool
Admission (effective January 1, 2025)

Under 2 exempt visit Free
Youth 3-17 extra visit $2.88
Adult 18-54 extra visit $4.20
Senior 55+ extra visit $3.54
Group extra visit $11.28
Youth 3-17 extra 10 visit pass $25.89
Adult 18-54 extra 10 visit pass $37.39
Senior 55+ extra 10 visit pass $31.86
Group extra 10 visit pass $101.55
Pool rental 1-30 patrons extra per hour $92.60
Pool rental 31-75 patrons extra per hour $122.12
Pool rental 76+ patrons extra per hour $153.10
Seniors Daytime extra visit $3.00
Seasons Pass - Youth extra visit $73.00
Seasons Pass - Adult extra visit $102.15
Seasons Pass - Senior extra visit $87.55
Seasons Pass - Group extra visit $234.10

Swimming Lessons Registration (effective January 1, 2025)  
30 min group lesson exempt each $68.00
45 min group lesson exempt each $73.00
60 min group lesson exempt each $78.00
Private lesson extra per week $106.20
Private lesson extra per day $24.00
Semi-private (per person) extra per week $84.90
Semi-private (per person) extra per day $17.53
Bronze Star extra each $101.77
Bronze Medallion - 8 week session extra each $154.87
Bronze Medallion - material bundle extra each $70.80
Bronze Cross - 8 week session extra each $137.17
*Under 15 is HST exempt   

Programs Miscellaneous Fees (effective January 1, 2025)  

Program Cancellation exempt each
$15.00 or 15% 

(whichever is less)



Description HST Unit
2025 

Amount

Memorial Tree extra per tree $600.00

Good Forestry Practices Bylaw 

Good Forestry Practices Permit exempt per application $104.00 

Permit Renewal - Good Forestry Practices Permit exempt per application $52.00 

Re-Inspection for Good Forestry Practices Permit for third and each 
subsequent inspection

exempt per inspection $260.00 

Clear Cutting Permit requiring Environmental Implementation Plan exempt per application $533.00 

Clear Cutting Permit requiring Environmental Impact Study exempt per application $1,600.00 

Re-Inspection for Clear Cutting Permit for third and each subsequent 
inspection

exempt per inspection $260.00 

Appeal Clear Cutting Permit decision to Council exempt per application $260.00 

Permit Renewal - Clear Cutting exempt per application $130.00 

Cash-in-Lieu for tree replacement or compensation for Woodlot or 
Woodland 0.2 hectare and larger

exempt
per 0.2 hectare 
required to be 

planted
$2,475.00

Development 

Tree Inspection Fee exempt each $47.00

Cash-in-Lieu per tree replacement or compensation required exempt
per tree required 

to be planted
$523.00

Re-Inspection for site development for third and each subsequent 
inspection

exempt per inspection $260.00

Community Services - Forestry

Fees and Charges (excluding HST)
(in accordance with the Municipal Act)



Description HST Unit
2025 

Amount

Marriage License exempt each $130.00

Burial Permit (Non-resident) exempt each $15.00

Request under the Freedom of Information Act exempt each $5.00

Meeting Investigation Fee exempt each $25.00

Corporate Services - Clerks
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)



Description HST Unit
2025 

Amount

Land Registry Fees

Administration & Registration of Non-transfer Documents extra
per 

transaction
$750.00 of which 

$300 is non-refundable

Administration & Registration of Transfer Documents extra
per 

transaction
$750.00 of which 

$300 is non-refundable

Legal Fees

County Legal Staff Cost Recovery - Litigation & Costs 
Awards 

exempt hourly

Solicitor & Corporate/Assistant 
County Counsel - $400;
Paralalegal - $250;
Law Clerk - $175;
Legal Assistant - $100

Corporate Services - Legal
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)



Description HST Unit 2025 Amount

Tax Certificate exempt each $55.00
Certified Statement of Taxes Paid exempt each $20.00
Tax Confirmation Letter/Search exempt each $25.00
Duplicate Tax Bill/Receipt exempt each $10.00
Processing Ownership Fee exempt each $25.00
PAP Administration Fee (to switch PAP plans) exempt each $6.50
Creation of New Roll Number (Severances/Subdivisions) exempt each $10.00
Tax Roll Addition Administration Fee exempt each $20.00

Credit Card Administration Fee  exempt each N/A

NSF Charge for Processing Returned Cheques exempt each $45.00

Extension Agreement Administration Fee exempt each $275.00

Loan Agreement Administration Fee exempt each $120.00
Copy of a Statutory Declaration (Form 4) exempt each $10.00

Tender Deposit Packages - Tax Sale exempt each $16.50

Miscellaneous/Accounts Receivable Finance Charges exempt per month 1.25%

Wire Transfer Fee exempt each $15.00

E-commerce fee on payments made online in excess of $5,000 or on all 
property tax payments made online

exempt each 2.80%

Sale of Photocopies       extra per sheet $0.50
Sale of Photocopies Colour   extra per sheet $0.65
Faxing extra per sheet $2.00

Corporate Services - Tax & Finance
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)



Description HST Unit
2025 

Amount

Paris BIA Billing Fee exempt
of collected 

fees
5.0%

Corporate Services - Revenue 
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

as per By-law 178-07 to authorize an agreement between the Paris Business Improvement Area (BIA) and the County of Brant



Description HST Unit
 Effective 

November 1, 2024 

County Wide Development Charges as per By-law 109-24 (in accordance with the Development Charges Act)
Single, semi-detached exempt each $33,572.00
Storm Water Drainage & Control Services exempt each $409.00
Water Services exempt each $12,410.00
Sewer Services exempt each $15,764.00

2 Bedroom & Larger Apartments exempt each $23,101.00
Storm Water Drainage & Control Services exempt each $281.00
Water Services exempt each $8,539.00
Sewer Services exempt each $10,847.00

Bachelor & 1 Bedroom Apartments exempt each $15,196.00
Storm Water Drainage & Control Services exempt each $185.00
Water Services exempt each $5,617.00
Sewer Services exempt each $7,136.00

Other Multiples exempt each $21,957.00
Storm Water Drainage & Control Services exempt each $267.00
Water Services exempt each $8,116.00
Sewer Services exempt each $10,310.00

In Retirement Homes & Assisted Living Facilities exempt each $11,974.00
Storm Water Drainage & Control Services exempt each $146.00
Water Services exempt each $4,426.00
Sewer Services exempt each $5,623.00

Non-Residential Other exempt
per sq.m. of gross 

floor area
$69.65

Storm Water Drainage & Control Services exempt
per sq.m. of gross 

floor area
$1.29

Water Services exempt
per sq.m. of gross 

floor area
$39.83

Sewer Services exempt
per sq.m. of gross 

floor area
$51.24

Description HST Unit
 Effective 

January 1, 2025 

Parkland Dedication Fees as per Section 3 of the Parkland Dedication Bylaw (in accordance with the Planning Act)

Commercial or Industrial land uses exempt
gross land area 
appraised value

2%

Residential, institutional, and all other land uses exempt
gross land area 
appraised value

5%

Per lot created through Consent, including but not limited to farm 
splits and surplus farm dwelling severances

exempt each $6,016.00

Description HST Unit  Amount 

Rural Fire Suppression exempt each $600.00

Development applications subject to interest charges per Development Charges Interest Rate Policy referencing Section 26.1 and 26.2 of the Development 
Charges Act. 

Corporate Services - Development Charges
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)



Description HST Unit
2025 

Amount
Building Permit Fee exempt each $120.00
New Residential Dwelling units, finished floors exempt per sq. ft. $1.60
New Residential Dwelling units, attached garage exempt per sq. ft. $1.00

Additional Residential Units - existing building renovations exempt
per $1,000 

value
$14.00

Additional Residential Units - new exempt per sq. ft. $1.60

Residential Accessory Buildings - detached garages, carports, sheds exempt
per $1,000 

value
$14.00

Agricultural Buildings exempt
per $1,000 

value
$14.00

Commercial, Industrial, Institutional and Government exempt
per $1,000 

value
$14.00

Industrial Buildings (>300,000 square feet) exempt
per $1,000 

value
$7.00

Renovations/Additions exempt
per $1,000 

value
$14.00

Building Demolition Residential exempt each $175.00
Demolition Non-Residential / Mulit Residential exempt each $350.00
Sign (Attached to building or Freestanding) exempt each $175.00
Solid Fuel Burning Appliance and/or Factory Manufactured Chimney exempt each $120.00
Tent exempt each $175.00
Demountable Stage and Support Structure exempt each $250.00
Plumbing Only exempt each $120.00
Water Service Connection Inspection exempt each $120.00
Sanitary Sewer Connection Inspection exempt each $120.00
Additional Re-Inspection Fee exempt each $250.00
Building Permit Renewal Fee exempt each $120.00
Conditional Permit Agreement exempt each $1,500.00
Change of Use - No Construction exempt each $175.00
Research of Building/Septic Permits exempt each $175.00
New Sewage System/Full System Replacement exempt each $630.00
Sewage System Repair/Alteration or Tile Bed Replacement exempt each $400.00
Septic Tank Replacement exempt each $230.00
Solar Panels Part 9 exempt each $175.00
Solar Panels Part 3 exempt each $1,400.00
Transfer of Ownership exempt each $175.00
Alternative Solution Proposal exempt each $1,000.00

Building without a Permit Surcharge (<600 square metres) exempt each

Double 
permit fee 

up to a 
maximum of 

$5,000

Development Services - Building

Fees and Charges (excluding HST)
(in accordance with the Building Code Act  - except where indicated below)



Description HST Unit
2025 

Amount

Development Services - Building

Fees and Charges (excluding HST)
(in accordance with the Building Code Act  - except where indicated below)

Building without a Permit Surcharge (>600 square metres) exempt each

Double 
permit fee 

up to a 
maximum of 

$25,000

Additional Re-Inspection Fee exempt each $250.00

Additional Plan Review Fee exempt each $250.00

Swimming Pool Enclosure
Bylaw 54-03 made under Section 11(1)7 of The Municipal Act, 2001
Swimming Pool Enclosure Permit Administration and Inspection exempt each $250.00
Re-inspection & Certificate of Compliance exempt each $240.00

Note:

 

* When in the opinion of the Chief Building Official, the application does not fit into one of the above noted categories a 
**County projects that include construction or demolition activity performed by a County Department or on a County 



Description HST Unit 2025 Amount

Minor Pre-Consultation Fee - Non-Refundable (fee cannot be used 
against any further applications

exempt each $270.00

Pre-Consultation Fee - Non-refundable (fee cannot be used against any 
future applications)

exempt each $1,500.00

Resubmission Fee (ex. Resubmission = $1,020, 2nd Resubmission = 
$2,040, 3rd Resubmission = $3,060)

exempt
number of times 

resubmitted
$1,070.00

Zoning

Zoning By-law Amendment Application Major (i.e., change of use, 
addition of new uses, residential infill projects) - Pre-Consultation Process 
Completed 

exempt
each + $150.00 

per unit up to 100 
units

$11,125.00

Zoning By-law Amendment Application Major (i.e., change of use, 
addition of new uses, residential infill projects) - No Pre-Consultation 

exempt
each + $150.00 

per unit up to 100 
units

$14,100.00

Zoning By-law Amendment Application Minor (i.e., changes to regulations 
within zones, down zonings, surplus farm dwellings/garden suites) - Pre-
Consultation Process Completed 

exempt each $5,765.00

Zoning By-law Amendment Application Minor (i.e., changes to regulations 
within zones, down zonings, surplus farm dwellings/garden suites) - No 
Pre-Consultation 

exempt each $6,300.00

Temporary/Extension Use By-Law/Removal of Holding exempt each $2,140.00
Aggregate Zoning Application exempt each $30,000.00
Zoning Certificate & Official Plan Certificate/Letters of Compliance/Third 
Party Compliance/ Property inquiries e.g., Environmental/Appraisal 
inquiries

exempt each $550.00

Comprehensive Studies & Master Plans
Area Studies, Block Plans, Master Environmental Servicing Studies or 
Expansion of Settlement Boundaries

exempt each $29,000.00

Development Services - Planning
(in accordance with the Planning Act )

Fees and Charges (excluding HST)



Description HST Unit 2025 Amount

Development Services - Planning
(in accordance with the Planning Act )

Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

Official Plan  
Official Plan Amendment Application - Pre-Consultation Process 
Completed 

exempt each $11,125.00

Official Plan Amendment Application - No Pre-Consultation exempt each $14,100.00

Combined Fee (OPA & ZBA) - Pre-Consultation Process Completed exempt each $16,685.00

Combined Fee (OPA & ZBA) - No Pre-Consultation exempt each $19,685.00

Plans of Subdivision

Subdivision & Condominium Application & Agreement - Pre-Consultation 
Process Completed 

exempt
each + $100.00 

per unit up to 250 
units

$38,115.00

Subdivision & Condominium Application & Agreement - No Pre-
Consultation

exempt
each + $100.00 

per unit up to 250 
units

$41,115.00

Subdivision Revision/Resubmission (3rd submission & subsequent 
resubmission)

exempt
each + $100.00 

per unit up to 250 
units

$11,125.00

Redline Revision Requests/Minor Changes to Conditions exempt each $6,365.00
Extension Requests to Draft Plan Approval exempt each $6,365.00
Subdivision Registration Clearance Package Submission exempt each $5,250.00
Application for Exemption from Part Lot Control exempt each $2,000.00

Condo Exemptions exempt
each + $200 per 

lot/ unit
$4,050.00



Description HST Unit 2025 Amount

Development Services - Planning
(in accordance with the Planning Act )

Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

Committee of Adjustment

Consent/Validation Application (per new lot) & Boundary Adjustment exempt each $5,240.00

Revision Requests/Changes to Conditions exempt each $810.00
Minor Variance exempt each $2,150.00
Certification of Title exempt each $650.00
Deed Stamping Fee exempt each $345.00
Sign & Fence Minor Variance exempt each $1,060.00
Consent - Easement Fee exempt each $2,500.00
Deferral Fee (applicant requesting deferral - C of A) exempt each $500.00

Site Plan
Site Plan Approval (Regular) & Site Plan Agreement - Pre-Consultation 
Process Completed

exempt each $10,690.00

Site Plan Approval (Regular) & Site Plan Agreement - No Pre-
Consultation

exempt each $13,690.00

Conditional Site Plan Approval exempt each N/A
Extension of Conditional Site Plan Approval exempt each $1,250.00
Minor Site Plan Application (no agreement) - Pre-Consultation Process 
Completed

exempt each $1,000.00

Minor Site Plan Application (no agreement) - No Pre-Consultation exempt each $1,540.00

Minor Site Plan Addendum exempt each $750.00
Amendments to Approved Site Plans - Pre-Consulation Process 
Completed

exempt each $4,450.00

Amendments to Approved Site Plans - No Pre-Consultation exempt each $5,000.00

Resubmission Fee - Minor Site Plan exempt each $100.00
Site Plan Compliance exempt each $550.00



Description HST Unit 2025 Amount

Development Services - Planning
(in accordance with the Planning Act )

Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

Other Fees
Appeal of Planning Act or Municipal Act Application or Decision made 
Theron to OLT or Council (payable to The County of Brant)

exempt each $280.00

Property Standards (Planning Processing Fee) exempt each $100.00
Telecommunication Towers & Antennas Application - Pre-Consulation 
Process Completed

exempt each $4,545.00

Telecommunication Towers & Antennas Application - No Pre-Consultation exempt each $5,085.00

Special Agreement (including, but not limited to, pre-servicing & C of A 
development agreements)

exempt each $3,675.00

Source Water Protection Plan Review extra each
Full Cost 
Recovery

Peer Review Costs of Technical Reports extra each
Full Cost 
Recovery



Description HST Unit
2025  

Amount

Engineering Administration fee (non-refundable) exempt each

6% of construction cost 
- payable prior to the 
execution of the Pre-

Servicing Agreement or 
Subdivision Agreement, 
whichever comes first

Residential Grading Review/Inspection
Residential Grading Review - Single Unit exempt each $279.82
Residential Grading Review - Semi-detached Pair of Units exempt each $390.90
Residential Grading Review - Townhouse Block exempt each $557.54
Residential Grading Review - Medium Density & High-Density 
Residential Blocks

exempt per unit $57.64

Residential Grading Review - Other (i.e. minor grading reviews, pools, 
additions, decks, etc.)

exempt each $57.64

Multiple Review Surcharge (3rd & each subsequent inspection) exempt each $164.54
Refundable Security - Lot Grading - Single Unit exempt each $2,180.89

Refundable Security - Lot Grading - Semi-Detached Pair of Units exempt each $3,271.86

Refundable Security - Lot Grading - Townhouse Block exempt each $4,361.78
Refundable Security - Lot Grading - Medium Density & High-Density 
Residential Blocks

exempt per unit
To be determined by 

the Director

SITE ALTERATION
General (Lands other than Agricultural and Development Lands)

Application Fee for Site Alteration less than 1,000 cubic metres exempt each $279.82 

Application Fee for Site Alteration greater than 1,000 cubic metres exempt each $2,781.39 

Permit renewal or extension exempt each $279.82 

Permit Revisions (requested by the Applicant) exempt each
50% of the original 

permit fee 

Development Services - Development Engineering

(in accordance with the Municipal Act )

Fees and Charges (excluding HST)



Description HST Unit
2025  

Amount

Development Services - Development Engineering

(in accordance with the Municipal Act )

Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

Agricultural

Application Fee for Site Alteration greater than 1,000 cubic metres exempt each $1,090.97 

Permit renewal or extension exempt each $279.82 

Permit Revisions (requested by the Applicant) exempt each
50% of the original 

permit fee

Development Lands (i.e. Draft Plan Approved, Commercial, 
Industrial)

Application Fee for Site Alteration exempt each $3,816.82 
Permit renewal or extension exempt each $1,090.97 

Permit Revisions (requested by the Applicant) exempt each
50% of the original 

permit fee

Additional Fees & Securities
Fee for each cubic metre of imported fill, exported fill or site alteration 
at the discretion of the Director

exempt each $2.10 

Fill Quality/Quantity Testing exempt each
Actual costs + 15% 

Admin fee

Refundable Security for Default of Permit, Sediment/Erosion control, 
Site Security, Restoration of Public Highways used as haul routes, etc. 

exempt each
To be determined by 

the Director

Appeal Site Alteration decision to Licence Tribunal exempt each $557.54 

Site Alteration without a Permit Surcharge exempt each

Double permit fee + 
$2.00 per cubic metre 

of import, export, or site 
alteration

Site Alteration Violation Costs exempt each
Actual costs + 15% 

Admin fee



Description HST Unit 2025 Amount

Civic Addressing - 911 Map  
18" by 24" extra each N/A
24" by 36" extra each N/A

Street Mapping Package (Built-up areas in County)
22 sheets - 8.5" by 11" extra each N/A

Orthoimagery-Colour Prints
Specific property "snap shots" extra each N/A

Official Plan
Colour - 11" by 17" (per sheet) extra each N/A
Official Plan Text & Mapping extra each N/A
Official Plan CD extra each N/A

Zoning By-law  
Black & White - 8.5" by 11" (per sheet) extra each N/A
Zoning By-law Text & Mapping extra each N/A
Zoning By-law CD extra each N/A

Post and Plate Materials
Finished plate (includes Seven foot galvanized post, plate, fasteners, white 
self-adhesive numbers)

extra each $32.50

Post (Seven foot galvanized steel post) extra each $16.75

Finished plate and post set (includes fasteners, numbers, plate and post) extra each $16.75

White self-adhesive numbers-only extra each $2.10

Mapping/GIS Request Fee
3rd Party requests & extractions extra per hour N/A

Development Services - Mapping

Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

(in accordance with the Municipal Act )



Description HST Unit 2025 Amount
Fire Response-Incident Reports

Copies of reports provided to owners or insurance companies upon request extra each $149.00

Fire Code Compliance-Record Search & Response Letter

Search & response letter detailing requested information such as outstanding 
fire code violations, outstanding work orders and retrofit compliance

extra each $149.00

Routine Fire Code Inspection & Report  

Inspection for compliance upon request, including but not limited to, day care 
facilities, restaurants, liquor licenses, industrial compliance, and office buildings

  

Inspection (one hour minimum) extra per hour $95.00
Report extra each $149.00

Retrofit Fire Code Inspection & Documentation
Pursuant to Part 9 of the Ontario Fire Code, O. Reg. 338/97 as amended

Inspection (one hour minimum) extra per hour $95.00
Report extra each $149.00

Liquor License Letter
Agency letter for Liquor License Permit extra each $149.00

Wood Stove Inspection & Documentation
Non-WETT Certified Inspection required for insurance extra each $149.00

Open Air Burning Permit

Non-recreational/Single occasion pursuant to Section 20, By-law 102-23
exempt each $149.00

Industrial/Commercial/Institutional pursuant to Section 25, By-law 102-23 
(valid for six months from date of issue)

exempt each $287.00

Special Event Permit (pursuant to Section 12, By-law 102-23) exempt each $144.00

Open Burning Response-Fire Department Vehicle
Pursuant to Section 48, By-law 102-23

Minimum charge up to first hour per Fire Department Vehicle (MTO 
dependent rate)*

exempt each
Current rate 

dictated by MTO 
rate structure

Each additional half hour per Fire Department Vehicle (MTO dependent rate)* exempt each
Current rate 

dictated by MTO 
rate structure

Fire Services
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)



Description HST Unit 2025 Amount

Fire Services
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

Motor Vehicle Accident Response-Provincial Highway
Chargeable to the Ministry of Transportation for all Provincial highway accident 
responses

Minimum charge up to first hour per Fire Department Vehicle (MTO 
dependent rate)*

exempt each
Current rate 

dictated by MTO 
rate structure

Each additional half hour per Fire Department Vehicle (MTO dependent rate)* exempt each
Current rate 

dictated by MTO 
rate structure

Motor Vehicle Accident Response-Non-Resident of the County of Brant

Chargeable to the registered owner of the vehicle for all non-resident vehicle 
fires, auto extrication or other vehicle-related fire department services

Minimum charge up to first hour per Fire Department Vehicle (MTO 
dependent rate)*

exempt each
Current rate 

dictated by MTO 
rate structure

Each additional half hour per Fire Department Vehicle (MTO dependent rate)* exempt each
Current rate 

dictated by MTO 
rate structure

False Alarm Response-Malicious
This fee is chargeable to the owner of the property at which the alarm was 
activated, as defined in Section 1 of the Ontario Fire Code, O. Reg. 388/97, as 
amended, for each fire service vehicle that is dispatched in response to the 
alarm, where it is determined by the fire service that the alarm was intentionally 
activated by any person upon the property, with malice, which is defined to 
include but not be limited to, operating a manual pull station, directing smoke or 
heat toward a detection device for the only purpose of activating the device or 
filing a false report

Minimum charge up to first hour per Fire Department Vehicle (MTO 
dependent rate)*

exempt each
Current rate 

dictated by MTO 
rate structure

Each additional half hour per Fire Department Vehicle (MTO dependent rate)* exempt each
Current rate 

dictated by MTO 
rate structure



Description HST Unit 2025 Amount

Fire Services
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

False Alarm Response-Notification Failure
This fee is chargeable to the owner of the property at which the alarm was 
activated, as defined in Section 1 of the Ontario Fire Code, O. Reg. 388/97, as 
amended, for each fire service vehicle that is dispatched in response to the 
alarm, where it is determined by the fire service that the alarm was due to a 
failure to notify the Fire department or the alarm company while conducting a test 
or repair on the alarm system

Minimum charge up to first hour per Fire Department Vehicle (MTO 
dependent rate)*

exempt each
Current rate 

dictated by MTO 
rate structure

Each additional half hour per Fire Department Vehicle (MTO dependent rate)* exempt each
Current rate 

dictated by MTO 
rate structure

False Alarm Response-Accidental

This fee is chargeable to the owner of the property at which the alarm was 
activated, as defined in Section 1 of the Ontario Fire Code, O. Reg. 388/97, as 
amended, for each fire service vehicle that is dispatched in response to the 
alarm, where it is determined by the Fire service that the alarm was due to a 
properly functioning alarm system detecting a situation that it was designed for, 
except if the detection is a result of failed notification of testing and repairs to the 
system or of a condition not within the control of the owner, including but not 
limited to, changes in atmospheric conditions, excessive vibrations, power failure 
or drops in water pressure

Minimum charge up to first hour per Fire Department Vehicle (MTO 
dependent rate)*

exempt each
Current rate 

dictated by MTO 
rate structure

Each additional half hour per Fire Department Vehicle (MTO dependent rate)* exempt each
Current rate 

dictated by MTO 
rate structure

Special Occasion Attendance
Attendance by Fire department trucks and personnel during fireworks display, 
dances, or other private functions

extra per hour
As determined by 

the Fire Chief

Fire Prevention Fire Extinguisher Training
Training provided using the fire extinguisher training unit for the private sector 
which eliminates the need to take operational extinguishers out of service, 
eliminates cleanup, saves the client money in refill charges, provides vital 
service and interaction

extra per person $25.00



Description HST Unit 2025 Amount

Fire Services
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

Propane Facility Plan Review
A third-party review can be ordered by the Chief Fire Official after submission 
of the phase documentation and the costs would be incurred by the ownership 
of the company listed in the phase documentation as owners of the property 
in the County of Brant

extra each $1,730.00

Additional Fire Department Expenses
The owner of a property shall be responsible for the actual costs required to 
retain a private contractor or rent special equipment in order to preserve 
property or evidence or eliminate an emergency or risk.  Examples include, 
but are not limited to, dry sprinkler powder aerosol devises (DSPA), renting 
heavy machinery such as excavators, contracting security services to protect 
property or contracting the cleanup of hazardous materials or dangerous 
goods

extra each Actual Costs

MGO (Marihuana Grow Operations)/Clandestine Drug Lab Response
The owner of the property shall be responsible for the actual costs required to 
retain a private contractor or rent special equipment in order to safely and 
appropriately respond and mitigate an emergency involving a marihuana grow 
operation or clandestine drug lab

extra each Actual Costs

Natural Gas Incidents

The owner of the property shall be responsible for the expenses incurred to 
respond to a natural gas incident involving the severing of lines where proper 
locates have not been completed by the appropriate authorities

extra each Actual Costs

Minimum charge up to first hour per Fire Department Vehicle (MTO 
dependent rate)*

exempt per hour
Current rate 

dictated by MTO 
rate structure

Each additional half hour per Fire Department Vehicle (MTO dependent rate)* exempt per half hour
Current rate 

dictated by MTO 
rate structure



Description HST Unit 2025 Amount

Fire Services
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

Occupant Load Calculations

The owner of the property shall be responsible for the expenses incurred to 
inspect for calculation any areas that are being used for occupancy

extra each Actual Costs

Inspection (one hour minimum) exempt per hour $95.00
Report exempt each $149.00

Fireworks Permit Review

The owner of the property shall be responsible for the expenses incurred to 
conduct a review of any commercial fireworks requests submitted to the Fire 
Department.  Site inspections will be an additional charge

extra each $178.00

Inspection (one hour minimum) extra per hour $95.00

* Ministry of Transportation (MTO) dependent rate, therefore this rate is subject to change throughout the year according to the current MTO rate structure.



Description HST Unit 2025 Amount

Ambulance Call Reports
Copies of reports provided to patients, law firms and insurance 
companies upon request and appropriate release of information 
authorization received from the patient

extra each $90.95

Attendance at a special event extra
Per 

vehicle/per 
hour

$285.47

Paramedic Services
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)



Description HST Unit 2025 Amount

Second response exempt per response $150.00
Third response exempt per response $250.00
Fourth response exempt per response $350.00
Fifth & each subsequent response exempt per response $500.00

Number of responses resets per new property owner, or following two (2) years since the last at fault false alarm.

OPP Administration Department
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

Police response to an "At Fault" False Alarm 



Description HST Unit 2025 Amount
License Fees - Adult Entertainment Parlor

Single Occasion License exempt per license $265.23
Annual License exempt per license $2,131.90
Late Renewal exempt per license $220.73

blank
Peddler

Door-to-Door Sales exempt each $318.36
Specific Location Sales exempt per week $58.36
Specific Location Sales exempt per month $164.45

blank
Mobile Refreshment Sales (as defined in By-law 50-06)  

Mobile Refreshment License exempt annual $288.94
Mobile Refreshment License exempt six months $141.84
Mobile Refreshment License exempt daily $58.36
Ice Cream Vendor exempt each $105.07
Late Renewal exempt each $28.14

Automobile Wrecking Yard (as defined by By-law 50-06)   
Automobile Wrecking Yard License exempt each $288.94
Late Renewal exempt each $28.14

blank
Business License Appeal Hearing Fee (as defined by By-law 50-06)

Business License Appeal Hearing Fee  exempt each $275.91
blank

Vehicle for Hire Licensing
Driver License (Taxicab, Accessible Taxicab and Limousine) exempt annual $42.03

Owner License (Taxicab, Accessible Taxicab and Limousine) exempt
annual per 

vehicle
$115.27

General Broker License exempt annual $220.64

Transportation Network Company Broker exempt
annual 1-15 

vehicles
$204.02

Transportation Network Company Broker exempt
annual 16-30 

vehicles
$510.05

Transportation Network Company Broker exempt
annual 31 or 

more vehicles
$1,020.10

Transportation Network Company Broker exempt
fees per ride 
originating in 
the County

$0.25 
Accessibility

Replacement of License Certificate/Fare Card/Plate exempt each $10.60
License Amendment exempt per request $10.60
Hearing Fee exempt per hearing $275.91
Replacement Vehicle Approval exempt per vehicle $26.26
Late Renewal exempt per license $22.06

blank
Dog/Kennel License Fee

Spayed, neutered or under one year of age exempt annual $26.52
Not spayed or neutered exempt annual $42.44
Additional Fees for Late Dog License Renewal exempt per license $23.61
Replacement Tag exempt each $5.25
Administration Fee - Transfer/Refunds exempt each $5.25
Service Charge for Field Attendance to Gain Compliance exempt per visit $15.76
Purebred or Boarding Kennel License exempt annual $84.05

Enforcement & Regulatory
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)



Description HST Unit 2025 Amount

Enforcement & Regulatory
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

Additional Fees for Late Kennel License Renewal exempt per license $22.52
Administration Fee - Replacement License exempt each $10.81
Redemption Fee (includes first day of boarding) exempt  per animal $117.72
Redemption Fee if livestock trailer is required exempt per call $117.72
Boarding Fee each additional day exempt per animal $25.50
Dog pick up/return to owner (unlicensed or 2nd return of licensed) exempt per dog $51.00

blank
Lottery  

Lottery License exempt of prize value 1.5%
blank

Parking Fees - By-law 004-19 - Schedule 14 Permits
Sec 31 Parking Permit-Contractors - section 1.1 (General Parking 
Permit)

extra per day $11.02

Sec 31 Tenant Parking Permit-Lot 2 - section 1.5 (General Parking 
Permit)

extra per day $2.63

Sec 32 Municipal Permit Only Parking Area - On Street extra per year $130.05
Sec 32 Municipal Permit Only Parking Area - On Street extra per month $21.63
Sec 32 Municipal Permit Only Parking Area - River Access Zones
Sec 33 Parking Enforcement on Private Property extra each $164.44

Line Fences Act Administration Fees (s.17)
Fence Viewing Application pursuant to s.4 (includes duties required 
related to s.4(2), s.5(1), s.9(1))

exempt per application $137.95

Appeal Request pursuant to s.10 (includes duties required related to s.10 
and s.28(2))

exempt per appeal $248.32

Request Certification pursuant to 11(7), 13(7) (includes duties required 
related to s.11(8))

exempt per certification $59.51

Request Placement on Collector's Roll s.12(5) exempt per request $59.51
Request Prepayment Certified Amount s.12(6) exempt per request $86.57
Request Determination pursuant to s.13(4) (includes duties required 
related to s.13(5) and s.13(9))

exempt per request $119.04

Fence Viewer Visit (plus mileage) exempt per visit $81.61
blank

Fence By-law Fees
Application to alter or remove a Municipal Fence exempt per application $127.51

blank
Noise Exemption Application Fees

Application for Noise By-law Exemption exempt each $169.79
blank

Road Use Fees

Removal-unauthorized object/material/structure from Highway extra each
112.55        

Admin Fee + 
Actual Costs 

Storage-object/material/structure removed from Highway extra
per business 

day
$32.78

blank
Snow Clearing By-law Fees

Snow Clearing Work Order Administration Fee exempt each $45.02
blank

Property Standard Fees
Property Standards Re-inspection Fee (for every 3rd & subsequent 
inspection required per occurrence)

exempt each $112.46



Description HST Unit 2025 Amount

Enforcement & Regulatory
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

Property Standards Appeal Fee exempt each $112.46
Property Standards Administration Fee-execution of property standards 
work order

exempt each $112.46

Certificate of Compliance exempt each $218.55
blank

Weed Control Fees

Cutting of Noxious Weeds pursuant to the Weeds Act extra each
$73.16 + Actual 

Cutting Fee



Description HST Unit
2025

 Amount

Moving Permit - Single Event (without Annual Permit) extra each $100.00

Moving Permit - Single Event (with Annual Permit) extra each $80.00

Moving Permit - Annual extra each $280.00

Entrance Permit - New Entrances* exempt each $210.00

Modifications/Alterations* exempt each $210.00

Paving/Repaving Permit* exempt each $60.00
Application for Permanent Works on County Road Allowance - 
encroachment permit-irrigation pipe

exempt each $200.00

Application for a Permit to Excavate a Street/Service Connection exempt each $95.00

Contractor Security Fee & Copy of Named Liability Insurance exempt each Actual Cost

Road Use Permit on Right of Way (construction materials, temporary 
structures, trailers, etc.)

extra per day $55.00

Storage of Construction Materials on Right of Way/Hoarding extra per day $55.00

Turning Movement Counts - two per 8 hour traffic count at intersection extra each $280.00

AADT Traffic Counts - per 5 sections extra each $75.00
Traffic Signal Timing - per location extra each $150.00
Print Media Vending Boxes County of Brant extra annual $31.00
Cost incurred regarding employee time for County representative per 
person per hour resulting in Municipal Property Damage

extra per hour $95.00

Costs incurred to repair/replace County property (i.e. signs, posts, traffic 
equipment, third party costs, information charges etc.) resulting in 
Municipal property damage

extra each Actual Cost

Municipal Consent Permit exempt each $650.00
Drainage Tile Inspection exempt Each $210.00

Operations - Roads
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

*The fee calculated as per this by-law, pay an additional fee up to 100% of the original fee



Description HST Unit
January 1, 2025 

Amount

Water Service Connections ****

25 mm*, ** exempt each $8,438.12
25 mm*, ** November 15 to March 31 exempt each $9,764.12

Larger than 25 mm *, ** April 1 to November 14 exempt each
Actual cost - 

Minimum $8,438.12

Large than 25 mm *, ** November 15 to March 31 exempt each
Actual cost -       

Minimum $9,764.12
Curb stop in hard surface or within one meter of hard surface or 
surface feature.

exempt each $1,200.00

Connection to properties having internal distribution systems (i.e. 

condos)*** exempt each $6,120.00

Operations - Water
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

*When services are requested to be installed on lots adjacent to each other by the same applicant/developer the request 
will be reviewed by County Staff on a case by case basis and appropriate fees and conditions will be determined at that 
time.

**The winter work fee for services installed between November 15 & March 31 will be applied to all work done during this 
window of time notwithstanding the fee paid with the Public Works Permit application. The fee shall be paid in full prior to 
the work commencing. The winter works fee will be applied to all Public Works Permit applications received between 
October 1 & February 28. If the winter works fee has been paid and the service is installed outside the winter works period 
the applicant will be reimbursed the difference between the two fees.

***Fee for Water Division contribution for disinfection and commissioning of water service connection and internal 
distribution system. Applied where property owner's civil contractor is used for work in the road right-of-way at cost to 
property owner. Regular connection fee according to size of pipe also applied when County constructs the work in road 
right-of-way. Water used on site invoiced extra. Costs of delays in work created by property owner and/or their agents will 
be invoiced extra on a force account basis.

****The fees and charges noted above will be used to calculate connection fees for new connections to sanitary sewers, 
except when an individual by-law is established for specific servicing projects. 

(Note: the pending update to Wastewater Rate Study will result in revised fees effective May 1, 2025)



Description HST Unit
January 1, 2025 

Amount

Operations - Water
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

(Note: the pending update to Wastewater Rate Study will result in revised fees effective May 1, 2025)

Water Service Disconnections/Removal

Up to 25 mm* exempt each
Actual cost - 

$4,000.00 deposit

Larger than 25 mm* exempt each
Actual cost - deposit 
determined at time of 

demolition

*Disconnection/removal of water service will be invoiced at actual cost.  Security deposit required at demolition of building.  
If actual costs exceed amount of deposit, the property owner at the time of work will be invoiced the difference. If actual 
costs are less than the deposit the person/entity providing the deposit will be reimbursed the difference.



Description HST Unit
January 1, 2025 

Amount

Operations - Water
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

(Note: the pending update to Wastewater Rate Study will result in revised fees effective May 1, 2025)

Miscellaneous Charges

Water Connection Inspection Charge extra each $289.88
Testing Meter-Residential extra each $207.47
Testing Meter-Commercial extra each Actual Cost
Water Off (Regular Hours 7AM - 3:30PM) extra each $78.46
Water On (Regular Hours 7AM - 3:30PM) extra each $78.46
After Hours Non-Emergency Water Off/On extra each $275.38
After Hours Emergency Water Off/On (i.e. flooding) extra each $91.79
Customer Service Call during regular work hours (7AM - 3:30PM) per 
operator. This includes missed appointments, customer or site not 
ready for work

extra hour $72.47

Customer Service Call after hours (per operator - minimum three 
hours)

extra hour $91.79

Customer Service Call Sunday & Stat (per operator - minimum three 
hours)

extra hour $111.11

Flow Tests (per operator - minimum three hours) extra hour $72.47

Frozen Meter extra hour

Applicable customer 
service call rate plus 
equipment & material 

costs

Security deposit for water supply (for property connected to municipal 
water supply)

exempt each $200.00

Registered Letter to Property Owner exempt each $55.00
Special meter read where installation of transmitter for Automated 
Meter Reading technology was refused

exempt each $75.00

Water Frontage Charge exempt per meter $321.84

Temporary Water Service exempt each

Applicable customer 
service call rate plus 

bulk fill volumetric 
rate

Water Meter Deposit for construction projects exempt each $1,000.00

Sodium Hypochlorite extra each
$45.20 per 20 litre 

container
Additional Meter Parts extra each Call office for quote



Description HST Unit
January 1, 2025 

Amount

Operations - Water
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

(Note: the pending update to Wastewater Rate Study will result in revised fees effective May 1, 2025)

Consumer Meters

16 mm (5/8") meter extra each $292.17
19 mm (3/4") meter extra each $379.52
25 mm (1") meter extra each $525.51
40 mm (1 1/2") meter extra each $953.55
50 mm (2") meter extra each $1,551.93

       AMR Transmitter extra each $223.38
       Water Meter Box extra each $1,498.06

Service standby exempt
75% of fixed monthly 

rate

Not installing water meter, remote and opening account for service 
when water is turned on (estimate water is turned on two months after 
water meter is issued)

exempt each

Applicable fixed rate 
according to meter 
size plus 50 cu.m. 

consumption

Consolidated Linear Infrastructure - Environmental Compliance Approvals

Watermain (Form 1) - adding, modifying, replacing or extending exempt each $1,000.00
Watermain Appurtenances (eg. Pressure reducing chambers) (Form 
2) - adding, modifying, replacing or extending

exempt each $2,000.00

CLI ECA application amendment for MECP review (Schedule C) exempt each $6,000.00

Monthly Fixed Water Rates (May 1, 2024 to April 30, 2025)

16 mm (5/8") meter exempt each $45.34
20 mm (3/4") meter exempt each $67.99
25 mm (1") meter exempt each $113.32
40 mm (1 1/2") meter exempt each $226.66
50 mm (2") meter exempt each $362.66
75 mm (3") meter exempt each $770.72

Monthly Volumetric Rates (May 1, 2024 to April 30, 2025)  

0 - 15 cu. m. exempt cu. m. $2.22
15.01 - 45 cu. m. exempt cu. m. $2.45
45.01 - 100 cu. m. exempt cu. m. $2.56
100.01+ cu. m. exempt cu. m. $2.22
30% premium added to consumptions over 45 cu. m. from May 1, 
2024 to August 31, 2024 to support conservation

exempt cu. m. 30%

Bulk Fill exempt cu. m. $3.56
Bulk Fill Fob exempt each $10.00



Description HST Unit
Janunary 1, 2025 

Amount
Sanitary Sewer Connections  
Services 3 meters deep or less *,**,****

a)  Up to 100 mm Service Installation (April 1 to November 14) exempt each $8,000.00
b)  Up to 100 mm Service Installation (November 15 to March 31) *** exempt each $10,000.00

Services greater than 3 meters deep *,**,****  
a)  Up to 100 mm Service Installation (April 1 to November 14) exempt each $12,000.00
b)  Up to 100 mm Service Installation (November 15 to March 31) *** exempt each $14,000.00

Service Installation-larger than 100 mm* exempt each
 Actual cost-

Minimum $8,000.00 

Inspection fee per connection to main/stub extra each $200.00
Inspection fee per disconnection to main extra each $200.00
Frontage fees on property line facing sewer exempt per m $300.00

Grinder Pump Package (in accordance with Policy ES-SOP-01-21) extra each
Supplier invoiced 

cost

****The fees and charges noted above will be used to calculate connection fees for new connections to sanitary sewers, 
except when an individual by-law is established for specific servicing projects. 

Operations - Sanitary/Wastewater Rates
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

*When services are requested to be installed on lots adjacent to each other by the same applicant/developer, the request will 
be reviewed by County Staff on a case-by-case basis and appropriate fees and conditions will be determined at that time.

**The depth of service is to be indicated on the design drawings submitted with the Public Works Permit Application.  The fee 
payable by the applicant at the time of permit submission will be based on the information contained in the drawing.  The depth 
of the service will also be reviewed by County Staff at the time of permit review.  The applicant will be notified if the fee is 
required to be revised.
***The winter work fee for services installed between November 15 & March 31 will be applied to all work done during this 
window of time notwithstanding the fee paid with the Public Works Permit applications.  The fee shall be paid in full prior to the 
work commencing.  The winter works fee will be applied to all Public Works Permit applications received between October 1 & 
February 28.  If the winter works fee has been paid and the service is installed outside the winter works period, the applicant 
will be reimbursed the difference between the two fees.

(Note: the pending update to Wastewater Rate Study will result in revised fees effective May 1, 2025)



Description HST Unit
Janunary 1, 2025 

Amount

Operations - Sanitary/Wastewater Rates
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

(Note: the pending update to Wastewater Rate Study will result in revised fees effective May 1, 2025)

Consolidated Linear Infrastructure - Environmental Compliance Approvals
Sanitary Sewers - gravity and/or forcemain (Form SS1) - adding, 
modifying, replacing or extending

exempt each $3,000.00

Sanitary Sewers Appurtenances (ex. Odor control, oil grease separator) 
(Form SS2) - adding, modifying, replacing or extending

exempt each $2,000.00

Sanitary Sewer Pump Station (Form SS2) - adding, modifying, replacing 
or extending

exempt each $5,000.00

Sanitary Sewer Pump Station Emergency Standby Power (Form A1) - 
adding, modifying, replacing or extending

exempt each $2,000.00

CLI ECA application amendment for MECP review (Schedule C) exempt each $6,000.00

Monthly Fixed Rates (May 1, 2024 to April 30, 2025)  
16 mm (5/8") meter exempt each $19.41
20 mm (3/4") meter exempt each $29.11
25 mm (1") meter exempt each $48.52
40 mm (1 1/2") meter exempt each $97.04
50 mm (2") meter exempt each $155.27
75 mm (3") meter exempt each $329.98

75 mm or above depending on required specs exempt each

Monthly Volumetric Rates (May 1, 2024 to April 30, 2025)  
0 - 15 cu. m. exempt cu. m. $1.72
15.01 - 45 cu. m. exempt cu. m. $1.89
45.01 - 100 cu. m. exempt cu. m. $1.98
100.01+ cu. m. exempt cu. m. $1.72

Miscellaneous Items  

Not installing water meter and opening account for service when water is 
turned on (estimate water turn on two months after building permit 
issued)

exempt each

Applicable fixed 
rate according to 

meter size plus 50 
cu.m. consumption



Description HST Unit
2025 

Amount
Consolidated Linear Infrastructure - Environmental Compliance Approvals

Storm Sewers (Form SW1) - adding, modifying, replacing or extending exempt each $3,000.00

Storm Appurtenances (e.g. oil grit separators, flow control, filter unit) (Form 
SW2) - adding, modifying, replacing or extending

exempt each $3,000.00

Storm Water Management Facility (e.g. wet pond, dry pond, engineered 
wetlands, LID) (Form SW2) - adding, modifying, replacing or extending

exempt each $6,000.00

A review of a hydrogeological assessment in connection with an application
exempt each $5,000.00

CLI ECA application amendment for MECP review (Schedule C) exempt each $6,000.00

Storm Sewer Connections*,**,***  

a)  Up to 125 mm Service Installation (April 1 to November 14) exempt each $8,000.00

b)  Up to 125 mm Service Installation (November 15 to March 31) ** exempt each $10,000.00

Service Installation-larger than 125mm* exempt each
 Actual cost-

Minimum 
$8,000.00 

Inspection fee per connection to main/stub extra each $200.00

Inspection fee per disconnection to main extra each $200.00

Frontage fees on property line facing sewer exempt per m $200.00

Operations - Stormwater 
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

*When services are requested to be installed on lots adjacent to each other by the same applicant/developer, the request will 
be reviewed by County Staff on a case-by-case basis and appropriate fees and conditions will be determined at that time.

**The winter work fee for services installed between November 15 & March 31 will be applied to all work done during this 
window of time notwithstanding the fee paid with the Public Works Permit applications.  The fee shall be paid in full prior to the 
work commencing.  The winter works fee will be applied to all Public Works Permit applications received between October 1 & 
February 28.  If the winter works fee has been paid and the service is installed outside the winter works period, the applicant 
will be reimbursed the difference between the two fees.

***The fees and charges noted above will be used to calculate connection fees for new connections to sanitary sewers, except 
when an individual by-law is established for specific servicing projects. 



Description HST Unit
2025 

Amount
Tipping Fees 

General Non-Hazardous Waste (unless specified individually below) exempt per tonne $130.00

Minimum charge for Non-Hazardous Waste Disposal exempt each $10.00

Unsorted Load-user does not sort divertible materials (3x the General 
Non-Hazardous Waste Tipping Fee)

exempt per tonne $390.00

Asbestos (Will not be accepted after opening new landfill, which is 
anticipated in early fall 2025)

exempt per tonne $360.00

Uncontaminated Soil/Rubble pre-sorted & segregated (concrete - no 
rebar or reinforcing steel, brick, concrete block, tile, masonry pipe, 
asphalt, uncontaminated soils, etc.) - Tipping fees for soil maybe 
waived if required for Daily Landfill Cover and preapproval has been 
given by the County - contact the County's Operations Department for 
information 

exempt per tonne $22.00

Concrete with rebar exempt per tonne $42.00
Steel White Goods not containing Freon (i.e. stoves, dishwashers, hot 
water tanks, ovens, washers, dryers)

exempt per unit No Charge

White Goods containing Freon (i.e. refrigerators, freezers, air 
conditioners, dehumidifiers, water coolers)

exempt per unit $32.50

Electronics (i.e. TVs, computers, printers, phones, cameras, stereos, 
etc.)

exempt per unit No Charge

Segregated Steel/Scrap Metal exempt per unit No Charge
Tree Stumps and Brush (logs/branches 7.5 cm or smaller is 
considered Yard Waste)

exempt per tonne $89.50

Residential Yard Waste (paper bagged or loose) excluding stumps & 
logs/branches (7.5 cm or larger)

exempt per tonne No Charge

ICI Yard Waste (paper bagged or loose) includes residential material 
brought to site by commercial businesses (eg. landscaper, grass 
cutter)

exempt per tonne $89.50

Construction & Demolition Materials (i.e. drywall, wood construction 
materials (excl. pressure treated), doors, windows, tiles, metal items)

exempt per tonne $122.00

Asphalt Shingles exempt per tonne $122.00

Clean White Expanded Polystyrene (Styrofoam) exempt per tonne No Charge

Any material that is eligible for Blue Box Collection exempt each No Charge

Christmas Trees (December 26 to January 31 only) exempt each No Charge

Textiles (i.e. Clothing, Curtains, Towels, Blankets, Shoes) exempt each No Charge

Public Works - Solid Waste Division
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)



Description HST Unit
2025 

Amount

Public Works - Solid Waste Division
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

Miscellaneous Items

Tires - Passenger Auto & Light Truck exempt per tire No Charge

Tires - Medium Truck (Transport Trucks & Trailer) exempt per tire No Charge

Tires - Oversize/Agricultural/Heavy Equipment exempt per tonne $130.00

If scale is inoperable tipping fees are as follows

Compactor Box exempt each $616.00

Overhead Packer exempt each $479.00

Roll off Boxes

40 cu. Yards Roll Off Box exempt each $521.00

30 cu. Yards Roll Off Box exempt each $411.00

20 cu. Yards Roll Off Box exempt each $275.00

15 cu. Yards Roll Off Box exempt each $205.00

10 cu. Yards Roll Off Box exempt each $130.00

Tractor Trailer Combination exempt each $616.00

Tri-axle Dump Truck exempt each $248.00

Tandem Axle Dump or Stake Truck exempt each $184.00

Single Axle Dump or Stake Truck exempt each $123.00

Pick-up or Van exempt each $42.00

Pick-up or Van with trailer exempt each $75.00

Pick-up or Van with trailer with no garbage in vehicle exempt each $49.00

Car with trailer exempt each $34.00

Car (more than 3 bags or equivalent) exempt each $21.00

3 bags or less - any size vehicle exempt each $10.00

Other Fees

Bulky Waste (Appliance & Furniture) Curbside Collection Fee extra each $22.15

Sale of Blue Boxes extra each $8.85

Sale of Blue Box Lid extra each $3.10

Sale of Earth Machine Composters (or equivalent) extra each $26.55

Sale of Green Cone Composters extra each $66.37

Use of Weigh Scale for Non-Solid Waste Matters exempt each $10.00

Rain Barrels extra each $48.67



Description HST Unit
2025 

Amount

Infrastructure Study (text) extra each $56.54

Infrastructure Appendices (11" by 17" readily available) extra each $1.28

Infrastructure Appendices (11" by 17" from database) extra each $13.30

Infrastructure Maps

Black & White extra each $5.93

Colour (24" x 36") extra each $31.04

Engineering copying - Approx. 2' x 3' extra each $5.93

Operations - Infrastructure
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)



Description HST Unit
2025 

Amount
Brant Transit 

General Fare exempt each $5.00
Seniors Fare (age 55+) exempt each $3.00
Support persons when accompanying someone with a disability Free
Children under 12   Free

No Show, Cancellation at door, and late cancellation

No Show, Cancellation at door, and late cancellation - 1st Warning Letter 

No Show, Cancellation at door, and late cancellation - 2nd

 No Charge for rides 
not taken.  Suspension 

of service for one 
week

No Show, Cancellation at door, and late cancellation - 3rd
Suspension of service 

for two weeks 

Strategic Initiatives - PublicTransit
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)

* Discounted rates will be considered on an individual case basis for group rides.



Description HST Unit
2025 

Amount
Special Event Application Fee-Commercial

Expected attendance up to 500 extra each $75.00
Expected attendance between 501-1500 extra each $125.00
Expected attendance over 1500 extra each $150.00

Special Event Application Fee-Fundraising
Produced by Brant Community registered non-profit organization extra each Waived

Special Event Application Fee-Commercial - Event that requires road closure extra each
Full Cost 
Recovery

Temporary Patio Applications on Municipal Property extra each
Full Cost 
Recovery

Filming & Digital Media Production Fees
Filming & Digital Media Production Application Fee extra each $375.00
Filming & Digital Media Production Daily Administration Fee (charged per 
day of production)

extra per day $100.00

Parking Stall Use for Filming extra per day $10.00
Road Closure Approval Fee for Filming extra each $300.00
*Note: All other applicable departmental fees for equipment & services are in 
addition to the above fees

Seminar & Speaker Series Fees

Registration Fee to Participate in Session extra per person $12.00

Event Admission Fees
Tour de Farm extra per person $15.00
Tour de Farm (up to a maximum of 5 people) extra per family $40.00
Salute to Brant (includes a fee of $1.45 per ticket paid to Eventbrite) included each $20.00

Strategic Initiatives - Economic Development & Tourism
Fees and Charges (excluding HST)




